of fraud or upon receipt of an official notification from the payment service provider (PSP)/bank/payment 
system about the appearance of claims (chargeback/refund/penalty) related to transactions made during the 
validity period of this Agreement; 

2.4.3.   to recover the amount of 15,000 (Fifteen thousand) euros from the Partner if the Seller, acting with the 
Partner's consent or approval, directly or indirectly carries out any prohibited actions specified in this 
Agreement. 

3. RETENTION 

3.1. The Partner agrees that: 
             In order to ensure that the Partner's obligations to the Company are fulfilled in good faith, the Company has the right